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Benchmarking study

Methodology

Fieldwork Nov and Dec 2022
Open invite to all local authorities and fire authorities in UK

Benchmark survey — 50 questions

V V VYV VY

Comparisons with other studies in public sector, PR general and
internal comms and previous benchmark work
» Reports — April 2023 full report to benchmark groups and summary

available to all participating authorities



Q1:

What type of organisation do you represent?

Fire and Rescue Service
- as part of Police and
Crime Commissioner,

Fire and Rescue Service
- stand alone

Fire and Rescue Service
- as part of Council

Combined authority

Upper tier authority - county

Upper tier authority - unitary

_—" Lower tier authority -
district/brough

Answered: 140 Skipped: 0



Influence



Q6: Which key officer meetings do Q7: Which key politician meetings do
you attend? you attend?

112 ki 12
Answered: 127 Skipped: 18 Answered: 125 Skipped: 20

None of the above None of the above

Strategic leadership team (top tier) Council/Fire Authority meeting

Management forums (top 2 tiers) Cabinet

Leader/Fire Authority Chair/Elected
Mayor meeting

Departmental management team

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



Q8: Who do you report to?

Answered: 126 Skipped: 19

Other (please speci
(P pecify) Chief Executive or Chief
Fire Officer
Assistant Corporate
Director or Directo
ir r or Dir r e

(second tier) Assistant/Deputy Chief
Executive or Assistant/Deputy

Chief Fire Officer

Corporate director (top
tier member of SLT)



Crisis

Q9 Are you part of the Crisis Management response? Q10 Do you receive crisis training?

B ves No

No

Answered: 126 Skipped: 19



Q11: Which of the following partnership meetings do you attend?

Answered: 116 Skipped: 29

Local economic partnerships

Crime reduction partnerships

Local resilience forum

Integrated Care Board

County orregional communication network

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



Functions and resources



Q12: Which of the following core functions does your team provide?
Answered: 125 Skipped: 20

Media Relations
Internal Communications

Reputation Management

Stakeholder relations

Public affairs

Marketing incl campaigns and events

Brand management incl print and design

Digital communications incl social and web

Engagementincl consultation and community engagement

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



Q13: Which of these additional functions does your team provide?

Answered: 82 Skipped: 63

Policy developmentincl corporate planning

Customer management incl customer centre

Partnership communications (on behalf of a partnership)

Freedom of information, Data protection and/or complaints

Equalities

Other (please specify)

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%



Q14: Which best describes your model of delivery?

Answered: 102 Skipped: 43

B Auorganisa... Allcorporat.. [ Allcorporat... [} Other (plea...



Q15: How many full-time equivalent posts deliver communications in your
organisation?
Answered: 100 Skipped: 45

Corporate team

Other
departments

10



Salaries - comparisons



Q18: What salary band does the highest paid post fall into?

Answered: 97 Skipped: 48

up to £39,999
up to £49,999
Up to £59,999
Up to £69,999
Up to £79,999
Up to £89,999
Up to £99,999

Over £100,000

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



Salaries over 20 years

— Unitary/County ~ District
80,000
60,000
m p——
£ |
g' 40,000
©
n
20,000
0
2002 2006 2010 2014 2019 2022
Years

Salary of most senior comms practitioners



Q20: Do you provide out of hours cover?
Answered: 101 Skipped: 44

. None of the... Paid for out... . Time in lieu...



Budgets, training and key documents



Q19: What is your overall budget?

Answered: 76 Skipped: 69

Budget
including st...

Budget
excluding st...

Other budget
you have acc...

0 100k

200k

300k

400k

500k



Q22: Which areas of training and professional development would be most useful
for your team?
Answered: 98 Skipped: 47

None of the above
Strategic skills

Political awareness
Policy Skills

Campaign planning
Evaluation and insight
Personal impact
Leadership skills
Technical skills

Crisis Communication
Stakeholder engagement
Behaviour change
Digital/social media/video

Other (please specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



Q23: Which of the following do you have?

Answered: 92 Skipped: 53

Communication strategy

Annual communications workplan

Campaign plan

Communication protocol (incl Social Media/media relations)

Corporate narrative

Place narrative

Reputation included on risk register

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



Audience Research



Q24 Do you conduct a resident's survey using random or quota sampling?

Q25 Do you use the LGA advised benchmark questions?

. Yes No

B ves No



Q26: If Yes, please indicate your scores
Answered: 21 Skipped: 124

Overall %
satisfaction...

Overall %
satisfaction...

Overall 2%
agreement wi...

Overall %
informed

Overall %%
likely to sp...

[®]
5
3
8

40 50 60 70

80

a0

100



LGA tracking survey results

Figure 1: Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area as a place to live?¢ Figure 2: Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way your local council(s) runs
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Base (all respondents): Between 1000 and 1036 British adults per round from Sep-12 to Jun-23 Base (all respondents): Between 1000 and 1036 British adults per round from Sep-12 to Jun-23



LGA tracking survey results

Figure 8: How much do you trust your local council(s)? Figure 7: Overall, how well informed do you think your local council(s) keeps residents about
13, ' y y ) the services and benefits it provides?
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LGA tracking survey results

Table 1: How do you currently find out about your local council and the

services it provides?

Extent Feb-23 (per cent) Jun-23 (per cent)
Word of mouth (e.g. friends, 63% 63%
neighbours, relations)

Council website 60% 55%
Printed information provided by

the council (e.g. leaflets, public 50% 55%
notices)

Local media (e.g. newspapers, o o
TV, radio, news websites) 4% 44%
Social media sites and blogs

(e.g. Facebook, Twitter, 33% 32%
YouTube)

Council magazine 30% 28%
Council texts, emails and e- 259 259,
newsletters

From your local councillor 21% 19%
Direct contact with the council

(e.g. contact with staff, public 19% 20%
meetings and events)

Other 5% 1%
Do not find out any information 3% 2%
Don’t know 2% 1%

Base (all respondents): 1001 British adults per round from Feb-23 to Jun-23. Please note:
Respondents were able to select more than one answer.




Q27 Do you conduct a staff survey either all staff or a random sample?

NO\

Yes

Q28: If Yes, please indicate your score on the
following questions if asked

Overall %
return rate

Overall %%
informed

Overall %
engaged

Overall %
would speak...

o 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 8!



Media



Q30: What percentage of team time is  Q32: How important is media relations...
given to media relations?
Answered: 80 Skipped: 65

Answered: 86 Skipped: 59

Toyou?

; /o Toyour Council leader or Chairman?

To your Chief Executive/Chief Fire Officer?

]I

0% 10% 20% 30%  40% 50% 60% 70%

m Low Medium m High



Enquiries

Media comparison over 15 years

= Unitary/County District = Unitary/County District
1800 600
1350 450
[}
Q
900 § 300
@
o
450 150
0 0
2006 2014 2022 2006 2014 2022
Years Years

Media enquiries Media releases



Ofcom report and Press Assoc report

Changing media landscape

Figure 1: Use of main platforms for news nowadays

Online**

Television
(broadcast + BVoD**¥*)

75%

79%
75%75%74%

Social Media

Radio
(offline + website/app)

45% 449
©44% 43% 219 41%

Newspapers
{print+ website/app)

2018 2019 2020 2022* 2023

2018 2019 2020 2022+ 2023

2018 2019 2020 2022+ 2023

2018 2019 2020 2022* 2023

2018 2019 2020 2022* 2023

Ofcom News Consumption Survey 2023. Question: C1. Which of the following platforms do you use for news
nowadays? Base: All Adults 16+. 2023=4556, 2022 W2%*=2792, 2020=4576, 2019=4691, 2018=4618. *2022

W1, and 2021, data not shown because face-to-face fieldwork was not possible during Covid-19 pandemic.
**Includes use of social media, podcasts and all other websites/apps accessed via any device ***BVoD included

for first time in 2023.

Reach, September 2023

Y-0-Y
change in
audience Audience
Publisher Audience (%) reach (%)
1 Alphabet 49.5m 0.4% 99%
2 Meta 48m -0.9% 96%
3 Amazon 44.8m 1.1% 90%
4 Microsoft 43.2m 4.3% 86%
5 BBC 37.7m -2.6% 75%
6 Reach 34.9m -6.5% 70%
7 eBay 31.6m -0.0% 63%
8 Apple 31.4m 7.2% 63%
9 Paypal 31.2m 7.4% 62%
10 UK Government 29.3m -0.7% 59%
11 Mail Metro Media 28.8m -10.9% 58%
12 Sky 27.3m 2.3% 54%
13 News UK 26.9m -14.6% 54%
14 NHS 26.6m -14.9% 53%
15 JSainsbury 26.4m 10.3% 53%
X Corp.
16 (previously 23.6m -17.4% 47%
Twitter)
17 Bytedance 23.6m 23.5% 47%
The Independent
18 and The Evening 23.2m -8.8% 46%
Standard
p  Wikimedia 21.9m -8.3% 44%
Foundation —
20 Spotify Music 21.8m 15.4% 44%
PressGazette

Source: Ipsos, Ipsos iris, 1-30 September, Adults 15+. Ipsos iris is endorsed by UKOM




Digital and social



Q35: Do you have responsibility for the website?
Answered: 86 Skipped: 59

45%

mYes « No



Q38: Which of the following social media platforms do you use?
Answered: 86 Skipped: 59

Twitter
Facebook
Youtube
Instagram
LinkedIn
Tik Tok
Snapchat
Next D oor
Whatsapp

Other (please specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



Q39: What social metrics do you measure?
Answered: 84 Skipped: 61

Volumes (posts/followers)

Engagement (shares, retweets, video views)

Sentiment (tone of comments)

Tracked action through to website (trackable links)

Other (please specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



Q40: Do you design and deliver campaigns?
Answered: 84 Skipped: 61

Q41: If Yes, how many campaigns on average
do you deliver each year?

Answered: 72 Skipped: 73

HYes No



Q42: Do you have a digital newsletter?  Q43: If Yes, what is the frequency?

Answered: 84 Skipped: 61 Answered: 69 Skipped: 76

None of the above

Daily

Weekly

Fortnightly

Monthly

mYes No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%



Branding, design, marketing



Q46: Which of the following are you responsible for?
Answered: 80 Skipped: 65

Corporate Brand

Design Services

Print

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



Q47: Which of the following publications do you produce?

Answered: 81 Skipped: 64

Annual report

Corporate Plan

Council Tax publication

Magazine

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Print © Digital mN/A



Q48: Which of the following do you undertake to improve accessibility to

information?
Answered: 84 Skipped: 61

Video captioning
Alt text on images

Website meets AAA standard

Offeralternative formats such as large print, braille, audio,
language translation

Easyread options for documents

Accessible pdfs

British Sign Language signing at events

Audio induction loop and PA system at events

Other (please specify)

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%



Equity, Diversity and Inclusion

CIPR Diversity
and Inclusion
Network has

EDI Basics Inclusive
4 Language
1S
\

produced a /A\

series of guides /
free to all PR Inclusive /

practitioners Events ,

Inclusive /
Communication

/



Stakeholder engagement



Q49: Are you responsible for Internal Q50: If Yes, what aspects of Internal
Communications? Communications do you manage?

Answered: 74 Skipped: 71
Answered: 82 Skipped: 63

Staff newsletter

Employee engagement

Change/Transformation communication

Staff survey

Staff events

Staff awards

Intranet

Other (please specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

HYes No



Q52: Which of the following public Q53: Which of the f°"°Win9?Engagement
affairs activities do you provide? activities do you undertake?

Answered: 79 Skipped: 66
Answered: 77 Skipped: 68

None of the above None of the above

MP briefings
Quantitative research (surveys, polls, panels)

Stakeholder updates
Qualitative research (focus groups, interviews,

diversity reference groups)
Stakeholder meetings
Community engagement (ongoing meetings,

forums, online communities)
Offers and asks proposal to government

Manage corporate consultation platform
Support for MP and ministerial visits

Support to elected Mayor Other (please specify)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



Improvement
Top 3 things to improve



What are the three areas you most want to improve?

Strategic impact/reputation

—
N

Prioritisation, workload reduction

Y
N

Measurement and Evaluation

(6)]

Community engagement including consultation

Internal comms and engagement

Campaigns (better planning and more creative)

Digital and social (inc content creation)

Q| —

Insight and data

Writing and developing comms strategy

Stakeholder management

Behaviour change

0o NO/W[=[=2[=2][~W

Place branding

Team welfare and development

Diversity and accessibility

Media relations (improve and modernise)

Generate income

O[O=[=2NNNW~~AOIN|O

= A2 22O WO~ 22PN O

[@)FE NS IEN




Trends



Major trends in PR

» Al in PR — FirePro presentation, CIPR reports and Global Alliance webinars
» Professionalisation — CIPR CPD, Chartership, Leadership

> Better measurement and evaluation






Al in PR — CIPR reports

2023| Humans Needed More Than Ever

2023| Artificial Intelligence tools and the impact on PR
practice

2021| Al and Big Data Readiness Report
2020| Ethics Guide to Artificial Intelligence in PR
2018| “Humans Still Needed”



CIPR ety

Artificial Intelligence (Al)
tools and the impact on
public relations (PR) practice

CHARTERED INSTITUTE
OF PUBLIC RELATIONS

Humans needed,
more than ever

An analysis of the use




Tasks not tools

(] Research

O Writing/editing
4 Transcription
Q Analysis

O Ideation

1 Campaigns
1 Content

d Workflow
1 Monitoring
4 Planning






Global capability framework

~—_ Level4 and 5 jp—p— Level 4 and 5
Applied analysis - =

l Level 4 and S

Zero with
Al support

Accountability
Personal values and ethics.
Global citizenship

Inflvence & leadership
Zero with Ghical codes

Social responsibility
Al support Sustainable practice
Provision of value

Integrity, honesty & trust
Accountabilty - " d .
ponms b carcs | Pran g mpiemteg
programme
Zero with Zero with
Al support Al support



Professionalism

//////////// CIPR CIPR @I PR
C PR /
because it gives me
because | am cor.nmitted to access to a i’;cea;ste | want to be my
. e professional  professional
HARTERED //// . hetwork
PR PRACTITIONER
The highest level of professional - = -
accreditation in public relations ama membe tamam ama member
always . kecause wantt?th ro ress
something in?tfstt:'? manges. %y ga reer.

CPD to learn.




Measurement
and evaluation

BK . (Y] B B2 = i | = 5 B [ = = = O () B

START HERE o

Organizational Impact

HOME  FRAMEWORK  SUPPORTING MATERIAL  TUTORIAL  RESOURCES CONTACT  AMEC WEBSITE

Click on submit button to view your
content in the Integrated Evaluation
Framework by AMEC.



What next?



Benchmarking — get involved

» LGA Heads of Comms survey — Open now and closes 17 Nov 2023
» Gallagher Global Internal Comms survey — open now
» Seashell Benchmark study on digital and Al — Nov/Dec 2023

» CIPR State of the Sector 2024 — due early 2024



Contact:

» For a summary report
» More info about the benchmarking group
» Consultancy and training

Mandy Pearse

@mandypearse
mandy@seashellcommunications.com
07577 326517



Questions?



